DRIVER
MANUAL
Document code: DM 2060-04       Date: September 2020
English
Dear customer,
Thank you for choosing this VALX product. We will provide you with utmost service.
This Driver Manual is intended to guide you during your journey while using the VALX axles.
For more information about our products and services, visit our website www.valx.eu,

must be contacted.
6 dm _ 2060-04
2. Explanation of the axle type code
2.1 Location of the identification plate
 A: Axle type code
B: Brake approval (with test report number)
 C: Permissible axle capacity static (in kg)
 D: Axle number (barcode type 128)
 E: Production number (barcode type 128)
 F: Maximum allowable speed (in km/h)
 G: Production number
 H: Axle number – The axle number is built up as shown in the table on page 8.
A
C EFB G
H D
dm _ 2060-04 7
2.2 Information on the identification plate
The identification plate consists of the following fields:
A: Axle type code – The axle type code is built up as shown in the table below.
 brake type brake wheel axle type load capacity wheel bolts
  diameter   (in kg)
drum brake D
disk brake (rotor) R
small diameter (17.5” rim size)  S
medium diameter (19.5” rim size)  M
large diameter (22.5” rim size)  L
single mounting / offset = 0   S
double mounting   D
single mounting / offset = 120   O
no steering = rigid    X
forced steering    F
self steering    S
energy    E
heavy duty    H
load capacity   9.000 kg     0 9
load capacity 10.000 kg     1 0
load capacity 11.000 kg     1 1
load capacity 12.000 kg     1 2
load capacity 13.000 kg     1 3
hub with   6 wheel bolts       0 6
hub with   8 wheel bolts       0 8
hub with 10 wheel bolts       1 0
8 dm _ 2060-04
 axle type axle specs id number
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
disk brake axle 17.5” rim size  incl. ABS 1/9 4
disk brake axle 17.5” rim size 1/9 5
disk brake axle 19.5” rim size incl. ABS 1/9 6
disk brake axle 19.5” rim size 1/9 7
disk brake axle 22.5” rim size incl. ABS 1/9 8
disk brake axle 22.5” rim size 1/9 9
drum brake axle 17.5” rim size incl. ABS 2 4
drum brake axle 17.5” rim size 2 5
drum brake axle 19.5” rim size incl. ABS 2 6
drum brake axle 19.5” rim size 2 7
drum brake axle 22.5” rim size incl. ABS 2 8
drum brake axle 22.5” rim size 2 9
single mounting / offset = 0    0
double mounting   1
single mounting / offset = 120   2
 H: Axle number – The axle number is built up as shown in the table below.
dm _ 2060-04 9
 axle type axle specs id number
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
no steering    0
forced steering    1